Short-term liabilities 2,868,614   182,402   166,217

Financial liabilities 2,929,452   1,511   320,109

Long-term liabilities 2,929,452   1,511   320,109

Total liabilities 5,798,066   183,913   486,326

Foreign currency asset position (4,917,139)   (112,459)   (447,848)

Derivative contracts net foreign currency position -   -   -

Net foreign currency position (4,917,139)   (112,459)   (447,848)

31 December 2020

SASA POLYESTER SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

66

NOTE 30- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Appreciation of Depreciation of

As of 31 December 2021; foreign currency foreign currency

USD net asset (5,157)   5,157

Part of hedged from the USD risk -   -

USD net effect (5,157)   5,157

10% change in EUR against TL:

EUR net asset (967,337)   972,585

Part of hedged from the EUR risk -   -

EUR net effect (967,337)   972,585

Total (972,494)   977,742

Profit / (Loss)

10% change in USD against TL:

Appreciation of Depreciation of

As of 31 December 2020; foreign currency foreign currency

USD net asset (83,438)   83,438

Part of hedged from the USD risk -   -

USD net effect (83,438)   83,438

10% change in EUR against TL:

EUR net asset (408,276)   408,276

Part of hedged from the EUR risk -   -

EUR net effect (408,276)   408,276

Total (491,714)   491,714

Profit / (Loss)

10% change in USD against TL:

SASA POLYESTER SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

67

NOTE 30- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Forward foreign exchange purchase/sale contracts

The Group makes forward foreign currency contracts for foreign Exchange rate fluctuations. The table below gives the details of forward foreign currency purchase/sale